I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	Date Adopted
112-32 (LS)		Relative to recognizing, commending and congratulating Lourdes Sablan Sanchez for her forty-two (42) years of dedication to providing outstanding customer service in delivering excellent water and wastewater services in a safe reliable and cost effective manner; and on the occasion of her retirement from the Guam Waterworks Authority, Monitoring Laboratory Services Division and does further express a most sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' for her commitment to the people of Guam	4/26/13 2:54 p.m.	5/3/13 11:00 a.m.			04/26/13

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 112-32 (LS)

Introduced by:

T. C. Ada <u>R. J. Respicio</u> V. Anthony Ada Frank Blas Aguon, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz Chris M. Dueñas Michael T. Limtiaco Brant McCreadie Tommy Morrison T.R. Muña Barnes V. C. Pangelinan Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F. Q. San Nicolas Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Lourdes Sablan Sanchez for her 42 years of dedication to providing outstanding services to Guam's people in the delivery of excellent water and wastewater services in a safe, reliable and cost effective manner; and to congratulating her on the occasion of her retirement from the Guam Waterworks Authority, Monitoring Laboratory Services Division; and to further expressing a most sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to Lourdes for her service and commitment to the people of Guam.

1BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN2GUÅHAN:

1	WHEREAS, Lourdes Sablan Sanchez, from the village of Yigo, was born in
2	1951; and is the daughter of Segundo Cruz and Jesusa Sablan Sanchez; and
3	WHEREAS, Lourdes is the mother of Roland, Bernadette, Joey and Leonard;
4	and is also blessed with eight grandchildren; and
5	WHEREAS, in 1971, Lourdes graduated and received her high school diploma
6	from John F. Kennedy High School; and
7	WHEREAS, working as a dedicated government of Guam employee from
8	1971 to 2012, Lourdes had held several positions and worked within different
9	departments of the Guam Waterworks Authority; and
10	WHEREAS, from 2012 to 2013, Lourdes was promoted, and served as an
11	Administrative Officer; and
12	WHEREAS, during her tenure at the Guam Waterworks Authority, Lourdes
13	had participated and contributed to the Agency's annual Labor Day activities, various
14	events of the Employees Association, and other events sponsored by the Agency; and
15	because of her hard work on these events over the years, Lourdes had garnered the
16	utmost respect and appreciation from the GWA employees, their families, the event
17	co-organizers, and those who have had the opportunity to work alongside her; and
18	WHEREAS, through her work, Lourdes had been recognized by the Agency in
19	1981, for a "Job Well Done" as the Agency's Acting Personnel Officer; in 2008,
20	Lourdes was recognized for her dedication of "35 Years of Service"; and in 2010, she
21	was awarded as the "Employee of the Quarter" for the 3 rd and 4 th quarters; and

WHEREAS, for a significant portion of her professional life, Lourdes has dedicated herself to improving public services for the well-being of the people of Guam; and

WHEREAS, Lourdes has decided to retire in April 2013, after 42 years of public service; and she has left a positive mark on our island community as a whole, and her colleagues, family and friends wish her the best on this well-deserved
retirement; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and commend Lourdes Sablan Sanchez for her 42 years of dedicated support services to the government of Guam; does congratulate her on the occasion of her retirement from the Guam Waterworks Authority, Monitoring Laboratory Services Division; and does further express a most sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to Lourdes for her commitment to serving the people of Guam; and be it further

10 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, 11 the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. 12 Lourdes S. Sanchez; to the Guam Waterworks Authority; and to the Honorable 13 Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 26TH DAY OF APRIL 2013.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary